
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday,             
13 September 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 
However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12 July 2018 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interest from Members in respect 
of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor A Azad, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp have 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 9 arising from their positions as Directors 
of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, has declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 arising from his position as a 
Director of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, has declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 arising from his position as a 
Director of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and 
Brookwood Cemetery Limited.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, has declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 arising from his position as a 
Director of Export House Limited.

Questions

5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Recommendation

6. Business Rates Recovery Policy EXE18-052 (Pages 5 - 14)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

7. Council Tax Recovery Policy EXE18-053 (Pages 15 - 24)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

Matters for Determination

8. West Byfleet Recreation Ground - Children's Play Area - Consultation Outcome EXE18-050 
(Pages 25 - 74)
Reporting Person – Douglas Spinks

Performance Management

9. Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
Please bring to the meeting your copy of the Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information (Green Book) July 2018.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 5 September 2018



For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie 
Northcote on 01483 743053 or email 
julie.northcote@woking.gov.uk





EXE18-052

EXECUTIVE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

BUSINESS RATES RECOVERY POLICY

Executive Summary

Business rates provide a large income stream for Woking Borough Council and Central 
Government. For 2018/19 the overall net collectable business rates in Woking is over £49M. 
Woking Borough Council will be allowed to retain in the region of £2.1M. The remainder will be 
pooled to Central Government, who will redistribute it. With Local Authorities facing increased 
funding pressures from Central Government it is important that an effective business rates 
recovery policy is in place.

Woking Borough Council is responsible for the billing and collection of business rates for non 
domestic properties located within the Borough. The collection rate for 2017/18 was 98.46%. In 
order to increase collection levels further it is recommended that the Council agree the recovery 
methods contained within this policy.

It is important that all people that receive business rates bills are treated equally during the billing, 
collection and recovery process. Those that pay on time should be assured that reasonable efforts 
are made to recover unpaid amounts from those that fail to pay. Likewise those subject to recovery 
proceedings should be sure that a fair and consistent approach is taken.

The policy recognises that certain debtors may be vulnerable and that some may be in serious 
financial difficulty. The policy ensures that sufficient checks are undertaken during the recovery 
process to identify these people. Certain recovery options are not appropriate where a person is 
identified as vulnerable and we will act to personalise recovery action to reflect this.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the Business Rates Recovery Policy, attached at Appendix 
1 to the report, be approved; and

(ii) the Policy be implemented with immediate effect.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Chief Finance Officer
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Terry Stocks, Revenues Team Manager
Email: terry.stocks@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3231 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Business Rates Recovery Policy

Sh
[...]
is over £78M. This represents income of £58.5M for Surrey County Council, £9.8M for 
Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner and £9.7M for Woking Borough Council. With Police and 
Local Authorities facing increased funding pressures from Central Government it is important that 
an effective council tax recovery policy is in place.

Woking Borough Council is responsible for the billing and collection of council tax for domestic 
properties located within the Borough. The collection rate for 2017/18 was 98.67%. In order to 
increase collection levels further it is recommended that the Council agree the recovery methods 
contained within this policy. 

It is important that all people that receive council tax bills are treated equally during the billing, 
collection and recovery process. Those that pay on time should be assured that reasonable efforts 
are made to recover unpaid amounts from those that fail to pay. Likewise those subject to recovery 
proceedings should be sure that a fair and consistent approach is taken, particularly because some 
methods of recovery can have serious consequences for the debtor.

The policy recognises that certain debtors may be vulnerable and that some may have multiple 
other debts. The policy ensures that sufficient checks are undertaken during the recovery process 
to identify these people. Certain recovery options are not appropriate where a person is identified 
as vulnerable and we will act to personalise recovery action to reflect this.

The policy includes the introduction of penalty notices where a person fails to provide certain 
information, provides false information or fails to notify when a change occurs. Penalty notices 
therefore provide an opportunity to deter fraud and ensure up to date, accurate information is 
provided.  The current statutory penalties are £70 for the first instance of failure to supply 
information, or notify the Council, and £280 for failure to comply with a subsequent request for the 
same information.  Unlike council tax payments, this income will be retained by Woking Borough 
Council in its entirety.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the Council Tax Recovery Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be approved;

(ii) the Policy be implemented with immediate effect; and

(iii) the Finance Director be delegated authority to issue civil 
penalties under Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (and subsequent Orders).

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.



Council Tax Recovery Policy

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Chief Finance Officer
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Terry Stocks, Revenues Team Manager
Email: terry.stocks@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3231 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 5 September 2018

REPORT ENDS

Page 16



Appendix 1

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL – COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY POLICY

1. PURPOSE OF THE POLICY

The purpose of this policy is to outline the steps that may be taken by the Council in order to 
recover unpaid council tax. The policy has been written to ensure that all residents in Woking 
are treated equally when recovery action is taken.

The policy outlines the statutory recovery process and the options available to the Council 
when considering enforcement action. Actions that can be taken once a liability order is 
obtained can have serious consequences for the debtor, and this policy outlines the steps 
that may be taken in considering the various options available, taking account of each 
individual debtors circumstances.

2. RECOVERY PROCESS UP TO THE LIABILITY ORDER STAGE

2.1 Annual Billing

A council tax bill will be served on every liable person (this may include companies where 
relevant) at least 14 days in advance of the start of the tax year (1st April). Co
[...]
edures accordingly to minimise any hardship or distress.

We recognise that certain debt recovery options are not appropriate where a customer is 
identified as vulnerable, and we will act to personalise the action we take to reflect this.

10. PENALTIES

The Council may impose civil penalties in certain circumstances, in accordance with the 
statutory limits set out under Schedule 3 to the Local Government Act 1992 (and subsequent 
Orders).  A penalty may be imposed where:

Page 23



- A person fails to supply certain information regarding liability to the Council which the 
Council has requested, or deliberately supplies false information

- A person fails, without reasonable excuse, to notify the Council that an assumption 
the authority has made as to exemption or discount is incorrect or that relevant 
circumstances have changed.

There is a right of appeal to the Valuation Tribunal against the imposition of a penalty. A 
penalty is not payable whilst it is subject to appeal.

Page 24



EXE18-050

EXECUTIVE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

WEST BYFLEET RECREATION GROUND – CHILDREN’S PLAY AREA – CONSULTATION 
OUTCOME

Executive Summary

On 28 June 2018 the Executive tasked Officers with undertaking a public consultation offering two 
options to improve play provision at West Byfleet Recreation Ground. Option A to undertake some 
improvements to the existing play area, including a small extension, and Option B to design and 
build a new, larger play area at an alternative location on site.

This public consultation ran from 23 July to 24 August 2018 and the results of this consultation are 
as follows:

 Option A (Extend and refurbish existing) – 1101 votes

 Option B (Create a larger play area in a new location) – 24 votes

Given the clear preference from the majority of respondents to the public consultation, it is 
recommended that the Executive agrees to proceed with Option A. 

If the Executive resolves to proceed with Option A, the intention would be to aim to implement this 
project by early Spring 2019.  

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) Proposals to extend and refurbish the existing play area at 
West Byfleet Recreation Ground (Option A) be implemented; 
and

(ii) Officers be authorised to finalise the details of the scheme in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder with a view to the 
scheme being completed by early Spring 2019.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To improve play provision in accordance with the clearly 
expressed preference of those responding to the public 
consultation exercise.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8.



West Byfleet Recreation Ground – Children’s Play Area – Consultation Outcome

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive
Email: douglas.spinks@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3440 

Contact Person: Arran Henderson, Green Spaces Development Officer
Email: arran.henderson@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3669 
Geoff McManus, Assistant Director (Place)
Email: geoff.mcmanus@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3707

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Colin Kemp
Email: cllrcolin.kemp@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ian Eastwood
Email: cllrian.eastwood@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 5 September 2018

Page 26



West Byfleet Recreation Ground – Children’s Play Area – Consultation Outcome

1.0 Introduction and background 

1.1 On 11 February 2016 Council approved funding of £35,000 to replace a junior multi-play unit 
at West Byfleet play area that had reached the end of its usable life and needed to be 
removed for heath and safety reasons. 

1.2 This item had been retained during the last refurbishment in 2009, following comments 
received during the public consultation for this project suggesting that some existing items 
were retained in favour of extending the play area. 

1.3 Following an approach from two local parents about raising additional external funding to 
enable further improvements to the play area, they applied to the Surrey County Council 
Community Improvement Fund, who awarded £25,000 towards additional improvements at 
West Byfleet play area on 9 November 2016. 

1.4 Officers considered proposals for these improvements in consultation with local parents but 
have not implemented them following an Officer discussion about an alternative approach.  

1.5 In recognition of West Byfleet as the second largest centre in the Borough, and with the 
planned residential developments at Broadoaks and in West Byfleet Centre; Officers 
considered that it may be more appropriate to build a larger play facility with an investment 
requirement of circa £300,000, on a different part of the Recreation Ground.

1.6 At the meeting of the Executive on 28 June 2018, Members were presented with two 
alternative proposals; one to provide the replacement junior multi-play, along with a small 
extension to the existing play area as originally proposed, and the other, to provide a larger 
play area at an alternative location. 

1.7 The Executive agreed that the options should be put to local residents and instructed Officers 
to undertake a public consultation to take place over the summer, and to report back to the 
Executive on 13 September 2018. 

2.0 Consultation

2.1 The public consultation presented two options and asked the public to vote for their preferred 
option. These options were:

 Option A – 1,485 square metres

Extend the existing play area, replace the climbing frame and see-saw, refurbish the 
remaining equipment and install additional play equipment in the extended play area. 
Project budget: £60,000.

 Option B – 2,140 square metres

Create a larger play area in an alternative location featuring inclusive play equipment 
suitable for all ages with appropriate surface for year-round use and secure gated 
entrance. If this option is selected, a separate consultation on the design and 
equipment proposals would be conducted. Pr
[...]
 preference for the location 
nearer the shops / centre of West Byfleet.

3.4 A full list of all comments received is set out in Appendix C to this report.  Due to its size the 
document can be viewed online.  (Printed copies are available in the Members’ Lounge).

4.0 Implications

Financial

4.1 If Members agree to proceed with Option A, the existing budget of £60,000 is already 
secured and identified in the Investment Programme.

4.2 However, the recently agreed timescale extension to the £25,000 provided through the 
Surrey County Council Community Infrastructure Fund states that this proportion must be 
spent by 28 February 2019.  This will be achieved.

Human Resource/Training and Development

4.3 There are no human resource / training and development implications arising from this 
report. 

Page 28



West Byfleet Recreation Ground – Children’s Play Area – Consultation Outcome

Community Safety

4.4 As Option A would see the play area remain in its existing location, there would be no new 
community safety implications

Risk Management

4.5 Suppliers will be required to provide proposals that comply with British and European play 
safety standards and would also be designed to reduce other local risks that may be 
associated with such a facility. 

Sustainability

4.6 The design brief will highlight the importance of using equipment that will be robust and easy 
to maintain. This will be considered as part of the selection process for the preferred supplier, 
as will any guarantees offered on the durability of their equipment. 

4.7 However, it is also worth noting that the existing play area currently contains relatively new 
equipment installed in 2011, but also some retained from an older scheme. Option A will 
provide some new equipment, which could last for 20+ years, though existing equipment 
from 2009 and the few remaining older items that would be retained may need replacing 
sooner, as could some of the existing surfacing. Therefore, partial refurbishment of this play 
area may be required again in the not too distant future. 

Equalities

4.8 The design brief will ask suppliers to consider accessibility and inclusive design where 
appropriate within their proposal, and will be considered as part of the selection process. 

4.9 The only minor implication with Option A is that it proposes an extension into the adjacent 
grass area, which during very wet weather may not always be completely accessible. 

Safeguarding

4.10 As Option A would see the play area remain in its existing location, there would be no new 
safeguarding implications.

5.0 Conclusions and next steps

5.1 Given the clear preference from the majority of respondents to the public consultation, it is 
recommended that the Executive agrees for Officers to proceed with Option A. 

5.2 If the Executive approves the recommendation to proceed with Option A, Officers will work 
with the Portfolio Holder and the two parents who obtained the additional external funding to 
agree the project brief and select a preferred supplier. 

5.3 Once a preferred supplier has been selected, the intention would be to give a short window 
of opportunity for the public to make any detailed comments on the proposals before they are 
finalised by Officers in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

5.4 The intention is to aim to implement the scheme by early Spring 2019.  

REPORT ENDS

Page 29





For more information, visit  
www.woking.gov.uk/westbyfleetplayareaconsultation

West Byfleet Recreation 
Ground play area consultation
Have your say…

Page 31



Have your say on the future  
location of play facilities at  
West Byfleet Recreation Ground
West Byfleet Recreation Ground is a popular destination for parents, 
children and their families. With planned residential developments at 
Broadoaks and within the centre of West Byfleet, demand on facilities is 
expected to increase.

With this in mind, we’d like to hear your views on our proposals to improve 
play 
[...]
tatus regarding the Â£300,000
option has been provided with the survey.
What creates a feeling of distrust between the residents of West Byfleet and WBC who are supposed to represent and work for us is that a decision to entertain a plan to sell land at West Byfleet Recreation Ground and to M
arstons for them to build a pub was approved in a confidential session of a council meeting in February 2018. This is despite the fact that West Byfleet has approved (by an overwhelming majority) a Neighbourhood Plan whic
h has been adopted by WBC as part of its Local Development Plan. Under Policy OS2 of the West Byfleet Neighbourhood Plan it is clear that the use of West Byfleet Recreation Ground other than for completely for recreation
al purposes is not permitted and is compliant with both the WBC Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.
I strongly suspect that Option B is only financially viable if Marstons apply for an obtain planning permission and then purchase the land and build a pub on West Byfleet recreation Ground. Clarity and transparency on this iss
ue or condition associated with Option B would be a positive move by WBC.
It was stated during the council meeting of 28th June that while the Executive cares passionately, there has been a breakdown in communication with the community. The councils mission statement going forward was decla
red as: â€œListen more, talk less, explain betterâ€�.
It is hard to see that the survey you are conducting lives up to the commitments documented in the minutes of the council meeting of 28th June:
That (i) Officers be asked to undertake a public consultation with residents regarding the Childrenâ€™s Play Area in West Byfleet Recreation Ground over the summer; and
(ii) a report be brought back to the Executive at its meeting on 13 September 2018
Reason: To address public concern regarding the Childrenâ€™s Play Area at West Byfleet Recreation Ground.
The approach, lack of transparency and restricted (and misleading)
[...]
y ground is often just too far out of reach for a quick play when going into town for
shopping / doctor's visits. I think it would get used much more if it was closer to the town.

I am in favour of Option B
I am in favour of Option B A range of safe equipment for children of all ages and some adult outdoor gym would be fantastic. Thanks.

Option A - 1101
Option B - 24

P
age 74


	Agenda
	6. Business Rates Recovery Policy EXE18-052
	EXE18-052 Appendix 1 - Business Rates Recovery Policy Doc

	7. Council Tax Recovery Policy EXE18-053
	EXE18-053 Appendix 1 - Council Tax Recovery Policy Doc

	8. West Byfleet Recreation Ground - Children's Play Area - Consultation Outcome EXE18-050
	EXE18-050 Appendix A - WBC West Byfleet Play Area Consultation leaflet
	EXE18-050 Appendix B - Save West Byfleet Rec flyer
	EXE18-050 Appendix C - Consultation comments




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 13 September 2018

108

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 13 September 2018
Present:

Cllr D J Bittleston (Chairman)
Cllr A Azad (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A C L Bowes
Cllr K M Davis
Cllr D Harlow

Cllr Mrs B A Hunwicks
Cllr C S Kemp

Also Present: Councillors S Ashall, A-M Barker, J E Bond, A J Boote, D E Hughes and 
M I Raja.

The Chairman informed the Executive that Agenda Item No. 8 – West Byfleet Recreation 
Ground – Children’s Play Area – Consultation Outcome would be brought forward and 
considered after Agenda Item No. 4 – Declarations of Interest.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12 July 2018 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the Head 
of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D 
J Bittleston, Councillor A Azad, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute item 9 – Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of 
Companies.  The interests were such that speaking and voting were permissible.



Executive 13 September 2018

109

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in minute item 9 – Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information arising from his position as a Director of the Thameswey Group of 
Companies.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in minute item 9 – Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information arising from his position as a Director of Woking Necropolis and 
Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.  The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in minute item 9 – Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information arising from his position as a Director of Export House Limited.  The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

5. WEST BYFLEET RECREATION GROUND - CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA - 
CONSULTATION OUTCOME EXE18-050 

Following the Executive on 28 June 2018, the Executive received the results of the public 
consultation which had been undertaken over the summer offering two options to improve 
play provision at West Byfleet Recreation Ground.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Bittleston, expressed his shock, upset and disappointment at some of the nasty social 
media which had been directed at him, fellow Executive Members and Officers.  The 
Leader commented that most of the respondents to the consultation had behaved 
reasonably and courteously and it was hoped that in future, similar consultations would be 
responded to in a polite and proper matter.

The Leader welcomed Mrs Rebecca Bradshaw who had submitted a petition to the Council 
via Change.org regarding the West Byfleet Playground upgrade and which contained over 
2,250 signatures.  It was noted that the petition was not considered to be valid by the 
Council as it was not possible to scrutinise the names and addresses in the petition.  
However, the Leader considered it to be reasonable to allow a voice to those people who 
had gone to the trouble of signing the petition.  Mrs Bradshaw highlighted that a children’s 
petition had also been created containing some 500 signatures.  Copies of both petitions 
were tabled at the meeting.  Mrs Bradshaw welcomed the consultation outcome and looked 
forward to working with the Council to develop the playground.  The Executive thanked Mrs 
Bradshaw for attending the meeting and bringing the concerns of residents to the attention 
of the Executive.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural Services, Councillor Kemp, introduced the 
report on the consultation outcome and thanked Officers for their hard work on the 
consultation.  The Executive was advised that the consultation had resulted in a clear 
preference from the majority of respondents for Option A which was to extend and 
refurbish the existing play area.  Councillor Kemp therefore recommended that the 
Executive proceeded with Option A and that the scheme be completed by early Spring 
2019.  Councillor Kemp explained that it was proposed that Officers would engage with Mrs 
Bradshaw and Mrs Slaymaker, the two local parents who had successfully applied for 
additional external funding from Surrey County Council, to agree the final project brief 
before sending it to potential suppliers.  The Executive was advised that Mrs Bradshaw and 
Mrs Slaymaker would be invited back to help review the proposals submitted by suppliers 
and to select a preferred supplier to progress the project.  Councillor Kemp informed the 
Executive that it was intended to give a short window of opportunity for the public to 



Executive 13 September 2018

110

comment on the proposals.  If appropriate, small alterations would be made to the final 
design in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Mrs Bradshaw and Mrs Slaymaker.  The 
Executive noted the very tight timescales to ensure delivery by early Spring 2019 and the 
requirement to follow the Council’s procurement rules.  Officers provided a commitment to 
complete the scheme as quickly as was practicable.  The Leader undertook to ensure that 
Ward Councillors were kept informed of progress.

The Executive agreed to proceed with Option A with the aim of implementing the scheme 
in early Spring 2019.

RESOLVED

That (i) proposals to extend and refurbish the existing play area at West 
Byfleet Recreation Ground (Option A) be implemented; and

(ii) Officers be authorised to finalise the details of the scheme, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, with a view to the scheme 
being completed by early Spring 2019.

Reason: To improve play provision in accordance with the clearly 
expressed preference of those responding to the public 
consultation exercise.

6. QUESTIONS 

No written questions had been submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.

7. BUSINESS RATES RECOVERY POLICY EXE18-052 

The Portfolio Holder for Revenue Collection, Councillor Azad, introduced the report which 
sought approval of the Executive to recommend to Council the adoption of the Business 
Rates Recovery Policy.  The Portfolio Holder confirmed that all people who received 
business rates bills were treated equally during the billing, collection and recovery process.  
The Executive noted that the Revenues Team worked hard to engage with residents.

Following a question, the Executive was informed that business rates write-offs were 
dependant on individual circumstances and not amounts.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That (i) the Business Rates Recovery Policy, attached at Appendix 1 
to the report, be approved; and

(ii) the Policy be implemented with immediate effect.

Reason: To recommend that Council adopts the Policy in order to increase 
business rates collection levels further.



Executive 13 September 2018

111

8. COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY POLICY EXE18-053 

The Portfolio Holder for Revenue Collection, Councillor Azad, introduced the report which 
sought approval of the Executive to recommend to Council the adoption of the Council Tax 
Recovery Policy.  The Portfolio Holder confirmed that, as explained under the Business 
Rates Recovery Policy earlier on the agenda, all people who received council tax bills were 
treated equally during the billing, collection and recovery process.  The Executive was 
informed that the recovery methods set out in both policies were prescribed in legislation.  
The importance of engagement was highlighted and it was noted that the Revenues Team 
worked hard to engage with residents.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

That (i) the Council Tax Recovery Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be approved; 

(ii) the Policy be implemented with immediate effect; and

(iii) the Finance Director be delegated authority to issue civil 
penalties under Schedule 3 to the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 (and subsequent Orders).

Reason: To recommend that Council adopts the Policy in order to increase 
Council Tax collection levels further.

9. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Executive considered the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Green 
Book), July 2018.  Regarding democratic representation on page 12 of the Green Book, the 
Executive was informed that the overspend of £15,000 in backdated allowances was due 
to the Independent Remuneration Panel agreeing to review the Leader’s Special 
Responsibility Allowance (SRA) and supporting an increase from £5,000 to £12,000 based 
on an average figure across Surrey Leaders’.  It was noted that the Panel would be 
undertaking a comprehensive review of all Member allowances to take effect in 2019/20.

Following a question from Councillor Hughes regarding opportunity purchases on page 17 
of the Green Book, the Leader agreed to check whether the Council owned other 
properties in Guildford Road and to provide an answer to Councillor Hughes outside of the 
meeting.

Regarding car parking and the demolition of the Red Car Park, the Executive was advised 
that Officers would be managing car parking allocations as a consequence of the 
demolition of the Red Car Park.  It was noted that the public would be made aware when 
plans were finalised.  The Executive was informed that Officers were confident that there 
were spaces in the Town to accommodate car parking requirements.  Officers reported that 
the demolition plan was currently out to tender and that Members would be made aware as 
soon as decisions on the demolition had been finalised.

Members discussed affordable homes and the Leader highlighted a presentation by the 
Chief Executive on Affordable Housing Proposals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting on 16 July 2018.  The Executive heard that the Chief Finance Officer had 
secured the opportunity to bid for more money on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  



Executive 13 September 2018

112

The Executive was encouraged to hear that the Leader and Deputy Leader would be 
meeting the Housing Minister in October.

Members also discussed voids and urgent repairs.  Regarding missed food waste 
collections, the Portfolio Holder confirmed that Officers were in direct communication with 
Amey to rectify the issues caused by some changes to waste collection rounds.

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information, July 2018, be 
received.

Reason: To manage the performance of the Council.

This document was published on Friday, 14 September 2018 and the decisions 
within it will be implemented on Monday 24 September 2018, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.00 pm.

Chairman: Date:


